Higher Technical Institute
Diploma Project

GPRS System

Project number: E.1291

prepared by

Charalambos Nicolaou

Class: 3E1

June 2002

- b s e

? H F: T
i_ ]
| TE i
{ IN T‘I t: L“%‘))?~



HTI Diploma ProjeCt

GPRS System

Prepared by

Charalambos Nicolaou

Class: 3E1

Summary

In this project one can learn about the existing GSM service that is used in Cyprus for
the mobile telephony, its facilities and changes from the GPRS service.

In chapter 2 you can learn about the most popular applications that the GPRS offer
to the mobile users and about the models of mobiles that offer the ability to work with
the new technology of GPRS.

In chapter 3 you can learn more sophisticate details about the basic that the GPRS
works .

In chapter 4 you can learn about the standards used to mobile devices.
In chapter 5 you can see how GPRS is behave in tests about its compatibility over

networks and protocols that is used. Also about its limitations and possible
suggestions for solving the problems.

More about GPRS you can find in the cd with animations which is attaches in
the back.



CONTENTS

Chapter 1 - Understanding GPRS and GSM

BN -

WN -

1.1

1.1.
1.1.
1.1.
1.1.
1.2
1.2.
1.2.
1.2.
1.2.
1

What is GPRS

Speed

Immediacy

New applications, better applications
Service access

What is GSM

History of GSM

Services provided by GSM -«
Architecture of the GSM network

3.1 Mobile station
.2.3.2 Base station subsystem

1.2.3.3 Network subsystem

1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.6
1.2.7

Chapter 2 — What does GPRS technology offer?

Radio link aspects
Channel structure

Speech coding
Conclusions and summary

2.1 What does GPRS technology offer?
2.1.1 Chat

2.1.2 Textual and visual information

2.1.3 Still images

2.1.4 Moving images

2.1.5 Web browsing

2.1.6 Document sharing /collaborative working
2.1.7 Audio

2.1.8 Job dispatch

2.1.9 Corporate email

2.1.10 Internet email

2.1.11 Vehicle positioning

2.1.12 Remote Lan access

2.1.13 File transfer

2.1.14 Home automation

2.2 Optical bearer by application

2.3 Ranking of initial GPRS traffic generators
2.4 GPRS contracts awarded

2.5 GPRS suppliers market share

2.5.1 Companies mobile models offering GPRS
2.6 Related GPRS challenges

2.6.1 Billing

2.6.2 Tariffing

2.6.3 Customer service

- O
ODWOXONOONDMDW= E
®

— o —
W N -

14
14
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
22
24
26
30
31
34
34
35
36



Chapter 3 — How GPRS works?

3.

3.0.1
3.0.2
3.0.3
3.04
3.05

3.1

3.11
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.1.3.1
3.1.3.2
3.1.3.3
3.1.3.3.1
3.1.3.3.2
3.1.34
3.1.35
3.14
3.1.4.1
3.1.4.2
3.143
3.1.5
3.1.51
3.1.5.2
3.1.5.21
3.1.56.3
3.1.5.31
3.1.5.32
3.2

3.2.1
3.22
3.23
3.2.4
3.3

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.6.1
3.6.1.1
3.6.1.2
3.6.2
3.6.2.1
3.6.3

3.7

The GPRS network

GPRS network architecture

GPRS mobile phone operation states
GPRS/GSM mobile classes

The GPRS attach procedure

PDP context activation

GPRS roaming

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

GPRS and the domain name system-DNS
DNS introduction

GPRS and DNS

DNS querying whilst roaming

Roaming scenario 1 (HGGSN used) DNS querying
Roaming scenario 2 (VGGSN used) DNS querying

Public internet domain names

Internal GPRS domain names

The access point name-APN

APN resolution using the network identifier
Service APN

Wildcard APN

IP address management

IP nodal address allocation

User IP address allocation

Static user IP address allocation

IP address management and allocation
Public IP addresses

Private IP addresses

GPRS protocols

Gn interface protocols

Gb interface protocols

GPRS protocol layers

Um interface protocols

Transmitting the packet data units
Transmission at the SGSN
Transmission at the BSS

Transmission over the air interface
GPRS identities

GPRS air interface

GPRS logical channels

Packet control channels

PCCCH

PBCCH

Packet traffic channels

PTCH

Mapping logical channels to physical channels
Coordination of GSM and GPRS functions

38
38
39
40
40
41

43
43
44
45
45
46
46
47
48
49
49
49
50
50
51

51

51

52
52
52
53
53
54
54

54
55
56
58
59
60
61
62
66
67
67
67
67
68
68
68
71



Network operation mode
Network operation mod
Network operation mode
Multi-slot configurations
RF power control

RN NN
O NN N
I N -

o IR R IR R R
© ~N UGB N -

3.9 GPRS-mede timing advance

3.10 Coding data on radio blocks

3.1 Packet data transfer operations

3.11.1  Uplink packet data transfer 79
3.11.1.1 Dynamic radio block allocation 80
3.11.1.2 Fixed radio block allocation 81
3.11.1.3 Transferring RLC data blocks 82
3.11.2 Downlink data transfer : 83
3.11.3  Cell reselection 85

Chapter 4 — Standards used to mobile devices

4. Standards used to mobile devices 86
4.1 Bluetooth 87
4.2 CDMA 88
4.3 DECT 90
4.4 FDMA 91
4.5 GPRS 92
4.6 GSM 94
4.7 I-Mode 96
4.8 MEXE 97
4.9 SyncML 98
410 TDMA 99
4.11 UMTS 100
412 WAP 102
4.13 GPRS expansion pack 104

Chapter 5 - Tests

5. Introduction 106
5.1 Scope of document 106
5.1.1 Abbreviations 107
51.2  Objective of tests 108
51.3 Strategy for testing 109
514 Prerequisites 110
52 Tests cases 111
5.2.1 Mobile registration 112
5.2.1.1  GPRS-Attach of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) (GPRS attach only) 112
5.2.1.2 GPRS PDP context activation by MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) 113
522 intranet access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using visited GGSN 114



5.2.3
5.2.4

[~ B ~
oL

526

5.2

5.3

5.3.1
54

541
54.2
55

5.5.1
5.5.2
5.6

5.6.1
56.2
5.6.3
56.4
56.5
5.6.6
5.7

571
572
57.3
574
57.5
576

(&) in VPLMN (b) using home
{(a) in VPLMN (b) using ho
ISP access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using visited GGSN
ISP access o {a) in VPLMN (b) using home GGSN
Default Intranet/ISP access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using
visited GGSN
SMS tests cases
Mobile originated and terminated SMS
Operator control of service
Location cancellation for MS1 (a) subscription held in VPLMN (b)
Operator determined Barring for all MS initiated PDP context
activations of MS1 (a)
Equipment requirements
User equipment
Test equipment
Pre-testing data exchange
Testing contract information
PLMN/IP- addressing, numbering and routing data
SIM associated data supplied by PLMN (a)
GPRS Inter-PLMN connection parameters
IP-Server information
Required extension to MOU-IREG PRDS
Limitations of GPRS
Limited cell capacity for all users
Speeds much lower in reality
Support of GPRS mobile terminate by terminal is not ensured
Suboptimal modulation
Transit delays
No store and forward

—-.‘
=
==
w
-



