## **Higher Technical Institute**

# Diploma Project

# **GPRS** System

## Project number: E.1291

prepared by

## **Charalambos Nicolaou**

Class: 3E1

## June 2002



## HTI Diploma Project

## **GPRS System**

Prepared by

#### **Charalambos Nicolaou**

Class: 3E1

å

#### <u>Summary</u>

In this project one can learn about the existing GSM service that is used in Cyprus for the mobile telephony, its facilities and changes from the GPRS service.

In **chapter 2** you can learn about the most popular applications that the GPRS offer to the mobile users and about the models of mobiles that offer the ability to work with the new technology of GPRS.

In **chapter 3** you can learn more sophisticate details about the basic that the GPRS works .

In chapter 4 you can learn about the standards used to mobile devices.

In **chapter 5** you can see how GPRS is behave in tests about its compatibility over networks and protocols that is used. Also about its limitations and possible suggestions for solving the problems.

More about GPRS you can find in the cd with animations which is attaches in the back.

#### **CONTENTS**

<b>Chapter 1</b> – Understanding GPRS and GSM		Page
1.1	What is GPRS	1
1.1.1	Speed	3
1.1.2	Immediacy	4
1.1.3	New applications, better applications	4
1.1.4	Service access	4
1.2	What is GSM 🗹	6
1.2.1	History of GSM 🗸	6
1.2.2	Services provided by GSM V	7
1.2.3	Architecture of the GSM network	8
1.2.3.	1 Mobile station	8
1.2.3.	2 Base station subsystem	9
1.2.3.3	3 Network subsystem	9
1.2.4	Radio link aspects	10
1.2.5	Channel structure	11
1.2.6	Speech coding	12
1.2.7	Conclusions and summary	13

127	Conclusions and summary	
1.2.1	Obliciusions and summary	

#### Chapter 2 – What does GPRS technology offer?

2.1	What does GPRS technology offer?	14
2.1.1	Chat	14
2.1.2	Textual and visual information	15
2.1.3	Still images	15
2.1.4	Moving images	16
2.1.5	Web browsing	16
2.1.6	Document sharing /collaborative working	16
2.1.7	Audio	17
2.1.8	Job dispatch	17
2.1.9	Corporate email	18
	Internet email	18
2.1.11	Vehicle positioning	19
2.1.12	Remote Lan access	19
2.1.13	File transfer	20
2.1.14	Home automation	20
2.2	Optical bearer by application	22
2.3	Ranking of initial GPRS traffic generators	24
2.4	GPRS contracts awarded	26
2.5	GPRS suppliers market share	30
2.5.1	Companies mobile models offering GPRS	31
2.6	Related GPRS challenges	34
2.6.1	Billing	34
2.6.2	Tariffing	35
2.6.3	Customer service	36

### Chapter 3 – How GPRS works?

3.	The GPRS network	38
3.0.1	GPRS network architecture	38
3.0.2	GPRS mobile phone operation states	39
3.0.3	GPRS/GSM mobile classes	40
3.04	The GPRS attach procedure	40
3.05	PDP context activation	41
3.1	GPRS roaming	43
3.1.1	Scenario 1	43
3.1.2	Scenario 2	44
3.1.3	GPRS and the domain name system-DNS	45
3.1.3.1	DNS introduction	45
3.1.3.2	GPRS and DNS	46
3.1.3.3	DNS querying whilst roaming	46
3.1.3.3.1	Roaming scenario 1 (HGGSN used) DNS querying	47
3.1.3.3.2		48
3.1.3.4	Public internet domain names	49
3.1.3.5	Internal GPRS domain names	49
3.1.4	The access point name-APN	49
3.1.4.1	APN resolution using the network identifier	50
3.1.4.2	Service APN	50
3.1.4.3		51
3.1.5	IP address management	51
3.1.5.1	IP nodal address allocation	51
3.1.5.2	User IP address allocation	52
	Static user IP address allocation	52
3.1.5.3	IP address management and allocation	52
3.1.5.3.1	Public IP addresses	53
	Private IP addresses	53
3.2	GPRS protocols	54
3.2.1	Gn interface protocols	54
3.2.2	Gb interface protocols	54
3.2.3	GPRS protocol layers	55
3.2.4	Um interface protocols	56
3.3	Transmitting the packet data units	58
3.3.1	Transmission at the SGSN	59
3.3.2	Transmission at the BSS	60
3.3.3	Transmission over the air interface	61
3.4	GPRS identities	62
3.5	GPRS air interface	66
3.6	GPRS logical channels	67
3.6.1	Packet control channels	67
3.6.1.1	PCCCH	67
3.6.1.2	PBCCH	67
3.6.2	Packet traffic channels	68
3.6.2.1	PTCH	68
3.6.3	Mapping logical channels to physical channels	68
3.7	Coordination of GSM and GPRS functions	71

3.7.1	Network operation mode 1	71
3.7.2	Network operation mode 2	71
3.7.3	Network operation mode 3	71
3.7.4	Multi-slot configurations	72
3.8	RF power control	74
3.9	GPRS-mode timing advance	75
3.10	Coding data on radio blocks	77
3.11	Packet data transfer operations	79
3.11.1	Uplink packet data transfer	79
3.11.1.1	Dynamic radio block allocation	80
	Fixed radio block allocation	81
3.11.1.3	Transferring RLC data blocks	82
3.11.2	Downlink data transfer	83
3.11.3	Cell reselection	85

#### Chapter 4 - Standards used to mobile devices

Standards used to mobile devices	86
Bluetooth	87
CDMA	88
DECT	90
FDMA	91
GPRS	92
GSM	94
I-Mode	96
MExE	97
SyncML	98
TDMA	99
UMTS	100
WAP	102
GPRS expansion pack	104
	Bluetooth CDMA DECT FDMA GPRS GSM I-Mode MExE SyncML TDMA UMTS WAP

#### Chapter 5 - Tests

5.	Introduction	106
5.1	Scope of document	106
5.1.1	Abbreviations	107
5.1.2	Objective of tests	108
5.1.3	Strategy for testing	109
5.1.4	Prerequisites	110
5.2	Tests cases	111
5.2.1	Mobile registration	112
5.2.1.1	GPRS-Attach of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) (GPRS attach only)	112
5.2.1.2	GPRS PDP context activation by MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b)	113
5.2.2	Intranet access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using visited GGSN	114

5.2.3	Intranet access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using home GGSN (1)	116
5.2.4	Intranet access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using home GGSN (2)	119
5.2.5	ISP access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using visited GGSN	121
5.2.6	ISP access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using home GGSN	124
5.2.7	Default Intranet/ISP access of MS1 (a) in VPLMN (b) using	
	visited GGSN	126
5.3	SMS tests cases	129
5.3.1	Mobile originated and terminated SMS	129
5.4	Operator control of service	131
5.4.1	Location cancellation for MS1 (a) subscription held in VPLMN (b)	131
5.4.2	Operator determined Barring for all MS initiated PDP context	
	activations of MS1 (a)	131
5.5	Equipment requirements	133
5.5.1	User equipment	133
5.5.2	Test equipment	133
5.6	Pre-testing data exchange	134
5.6.1	Testing contract information	134
5.6.2	PLMN/IP- addressing, numbering and routing data	134
5.6.3	SIM associated data supplied by PLMN (a)	134
5.6.4	GPRS Inter-PLMN connection parameters	135
5.6.5	IP-Server information	135
5.6.6	Required extension to MOU-IREG PRDS	135
5.7	Limitations of GPRS	137
5.7.1	Limited cell capacity for all users	137
5.7.2	Speeds much lower in reality	137
5.7.3	Support of GPRS mobile terminate by terminal is not ensured	138
5.7.4	Suboptimal modulation	139
5.7.5	Transit delays	139
5.7.6	No store and forward	139

ß